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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

LW 2600259 

Found Property 

 

LW 2600258 

Domestic 

Battery-w/prior 

Unrelated 

Conviction(s) 

LW 2600264 

Communication- 

Intimidation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600269 

Theft- Shoplifting - 

Nibrs 

LW 2600271 

Theft- Shoplifting - 

Nibrs 

LW 2600272 

Theft- Shoplifting - 

Nibrs 

LW 2600275 

Theft- Shoplifting - 

Nibrs 

LW 2600277 

Communication- 

Intimidation 

LW 2600281 

Fraud [am] 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600280 

Controlled 

Substance- Possess 

Found Property (C), at 2317 Beech Dr, Evansville, IN, between 23:43, 01/05/2026 

and 23:44, 01/05/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. No victims listed. 

Found Property. 

Miles, Dshara Roxanne (B F, 38) VICTIM of Domestic Battery-w/prior Unrelated 

Conviction(s) (C), at 1220 S Governor St, Evansville, IN, between 23:00, 01/05/2026 

and 01:00, 01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. 

Subject arrested for DV. 

 

Teasett, Kepril Mazette (B F, 46) VICTIM of Communication- Intimidation (C), at 

2412 S Saint James Blvd, Evansville, IN, on 01/06/2026, 01:12. Reported: 

01/06/2026. 

On the listed date and time, Officers were dispatched to the listed address for a 

Harrassment in progress. In route, Officers were advised that the offender had 

active warrants out of Knox County. Officers arrived on scene and took the 

Offender into custody. Officers made contact with the Victim who stated that the 

Offender had threaten to harm them and they feared for their safety. The Offender 

was transported to the VCCC and booked on the warrants and listed charge. 

Walmart East VICTIM of Theft- Shoplifting - Nibrs (C), at 401 N Burkhardt Rd, 

Evansville, IN, on 12/29/2025, 06:56. Reported: 01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $157. 

Shoplifting incident 

Walmart East VICTIM of Theft- Shoplifting - Nibrs (C), at 401 N Burkhardt Rd, 

Evansville, IN, on 01/01/2026, 08:39. Reported: 01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $26. 

shoplifting incident 

Walmart West VICTIM of Theft- Shoplifting - Nibrs (C), at 335 S Red Bank Rd, 

Evansville, IN, on 12/31/2025, 11:50. Reported: 01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $169. 

SHOPLIFTING INCIDENT 

Walmart West VICTIM of Theft- Shoplifting - Nibrs (C), at 335 S Red Bank Rd, 

Evansville, IN, on 01/04/2026, 19:42. Reported: 01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $37. 

SHOPLIFTING INCIDENT 

Communication- Intimidation (C), at 1760 Lodge Ave, Evansville, IN, between 12:00, 

01/05/2026 and 13:15, 01/05/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. No victims listed. 

I was contacted in reference to an inappropriate text message. 

Epperson, Amber N. (W F, 41) VICTIM of Fraud [am] (C), at 820 Ravenswood Dr, 

Evansville, IN, on 12/19/2025, 12:00. Reported: 01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $1,211. 

VI came into EPD to report check fraud. VI states they recieved checks from a 

known OF in exchange for cash. The checks that the VI recieved reversed after 

deposit. 

VI was given a case number. 

Society VICTIM of Controlled Substance- Possess Methamphetamine (C), at 899 W 

Tennessee St/n Second Ave, Evansville, IN, between 10:30, 01/06/2026 and 10:31, 

01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

Methamphetamine 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600284 

Fraud [am] 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600283 

Family Offense- 

Invasion Of 

Privacy 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600286 

Theft 

 

LW 2600287 

Theft : A : M 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600288 

Communication- 

Intimidation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600292 

Fraud [am] 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600300 

Lost Property 

 

On 01/06/2026 officers were on routine patrol in the area of 1st Ave/ W Eichel. 

Officers observed a female on a bicycle commit a traffic violation. A traffic stop 

was conducted on the female for this infraction. The female was found to be in 

possession of paraphernalia and narcotics. The female was transported to VCCC 

and booked on the listed charges. 

Shouse, Leola Rose (W F, 45) VICTIM of Fraud [am] (C), at 7702 Coventry Ct, 

Evansville, IN, on 12/29/2025, 12:00. Reported: 01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $982. 

VI came into EPD to report fraud on her bank account. An unknown OF made 

multiple online purchases using their debit card information. 

VI was given a case number. 

Price, Samuel Jacob (W M, 35) VICTIM of Family Offense- Invasion Of Privacy (C), 

at 1241 E Indiana St, Evansville, IN, between 09:48, 01/06/2026 and 09:49, 

01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. 

VI contacted records to report the OF violating a PO. The VI stated he was at the 

gym when the OF called him and left him a voicemail. The OF is only allowed to 

contact the VI regarding their shared child. The voicemail left by the OF was her 

accusing VI of having a cell phone. The VI was given a case number and advised 

to follow up with the prosecutors office. 

Jt Ira Llc VICTIM of Theft (C), at 2517 S Roosevelt Ave, Evansville, IN, on 

12/26/2025, 08:00. Reported: 01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $1. 

IO called into records to file a theft of utilities report. 

Moore, Gary Steven (W M, 49) VICTIM of Theft : A : M (C), at 1312 E Walnut St, 

Evansville, IN, between 11:00, 12/26/2025 and 11:00, 01/05/2026. Reported: 

01/06/2026. 

VI called Records to file a theft report. 

 

VI stated that the listed OF is a friend of his that helps him when needed since he 

is blind. VI stated that OF transferred funds from his Cash App account to her 

account on five separate occasions. 

 

VI was advised to email or bring in the bank statement showing these transactions. 

Paul Roc, Djanssa (B F, 24) VICTIM of Communication- Intimidation (C), at 15 Nw 

Martin Luther King Jr Blvd, Evansville, IN, between 00:01, 12/01/2025 and 12:35, 

01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. 

Victim stated that the OF had threatened the victim multiple times at their place of 

work and also out in public. Victim stated that the OF had made several threats to 

shoot and stab the victim. Victim stated that the OF told the victim "If I see you in 

public I will stab you. " Victim stated that the OF is the mother of their partners 

child. Victim was provided a case number. 

James, Jill Rae (W F, 81) VICTIM of Fraud [am] (C), at 2234 E Iowa St, Evansville, 

IN, between 12:00, 12/01/2025 and 12:00, 12/16/2025. Reported: 01/06/2026. 

Tot.Est.Loss: $2,500. 

VI came into EPD to report that on 12/1/2025 a Zelle transaction had been pulled 

from their bank account. VI confirmed they have never used Zelle before. VI was 

given a case number. 

Lost Property (C), at 800 N Green River Rd, Evansville, IN, between 08:00, 

12/20/2025 and 08:00, 12/24/2025. Reported: 01/06/2026. No victims listed. 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
LW 2600307 

Theft : A : M 

 

 

LW 2600304 

Theft- Shoplifting - 

Nibrs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600314 

Incident Rpt Misc 

 

 

LW 2600310 

Controlled 

Substance- 

Manufacture/deali 

ng 

Methamphetamine 

LW 2600320 

Communication- 

Harassment 

RP presented in Records to report loss of her Army military ID. RP states that she 

discovered her military ID missing on 12/24/25. She states she knows for certain 

she had her ID with her just a few days prior and thinks it could have been lost 

while she was in the area of Eastland Mall, 800 N Green River Rd. 

RP states she needs a report to get a a replacement ID. Report taken and RP given 

copy of the report prior to leaving Records. 

Goodmon, Edna Kay (W F, 73) VICTIM of Theft : A : M (C), at 124 W Louisiana St, 

Evansville, IN, on 12/29/2025, 15:00. Reported: 01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $1,256. 

VI called Records to report mail stolen from her mailbox. A report was taken and 

case number given. 

Walmart West VICTIM of Theft- Shoplifting - Nibrs (C), at 335 S Red Bank Rd, 

Evansville, IN, between 15:01, 01/06/2026 and 15:12, 01/06/2026. Reported: 

01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $199. 

On the listed date and time, Officers were dispatched 335 S Red Bank Rd 

(Walmart) for a shoplifter asset proteciton (AP) had detained in their office. 

Officers arrived and identified the male, who was being cooperative. Officers then 

spoke to AP, who showed officers video footage from their survalliance system of 

the suspect hidding items like baseball trading cards inside of produce bags. The 

suspect is seen at the self check out counter paying for his produce, but leaves 

approximately 18 other items (including the baseball cards) unscanned and unpaid 

for inside the produce bags. The suspect then walks past the point of purchase and 

is stopped by AP, surrendering the unpaid items. The 18 items in question totaled 

approximately $200. The suspect was issued a midemeanor citation for Theft and 

released from the scene. 

Incident Rpt Misc (C), at 2120 Margybeth Ave, Evansville, IN, on 01/06/2026, 15:00. 

Reported: 01/06/2026. No victims listed. 

RP called Records to report suspicious individuals soliciting at IO`s residence. A 

report was taken and case number given. 

Society VICTIM of Controlled Substance- Manufacture/dealing Methamphetamine 

(C), at 1399 E Riverside Dr/lodge Ave, Evansville, IN, between 17:14, 01/06/2026 

and 17:15, 01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. 

 

 

 

 

Schmitt, Joseph Carl (W M, 62) VICTIM of Communication- Harassment (C), at 

2116 Haven Dr, Evansville, IN, on 01/06/2026, 16:47. Reported: 01/06/2026. 

VI called into Records to report harrassment. VI states he is the owner of the 

duplex at the listed address. VI lives in one side of the duplex and leases the other 

side to the IO. VI states he is in the process of evicting the IO. VI delivered papers 

to the IO today stating the intention to evict. VI states at 1647hrs today, he 

received a phone call from a female, the OF, who stated she is the IO`s "caregiver" 

and began yelling at the VI on the phone, telling him that the IO can`t be evicted 

and can live at the address as long as he likes. The OF continued on with vaguely 

threatening statements like, "I know where you live." VI states the call ended up 

becoming "a screaming match" at which point he hung up on the OF. VI states he 

has no idea who the OF is, other than someone the IO apparently called after 

getting the paper with the intent to evict; VI wasn`t even aware the IO had the 

need for a "caregiver." 

 

VI requesting documentation of this primarily to begin a paper trail in the event 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

 
 

 
LW 2600317 

Battery- Bodily 

Injury - 

Misdemeanor 

(simple Assault) 

 

 

 

LW 2600324 

Motor Vehicle- 

Speed Contest 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600329 

Intimidation With 

A Deadly Weapon 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600328 

Theft- 

Embezzlement - 

Value Of Property 

At Least $750 And 

L 

the IO or OF cause future problems related to the eviction. Report taken and VI 

given case number and the phone number for evictions with VCSO. 

Cole, Melynda Jae-sue (W F, 44) VICTIM of Battery- Bodily Injury - Misdemeanor 

(simple Assault) (C), at 2300 Ponderosa Pl, Evansville, IN, between 16:06, 

01/06/2026 and 16:14, 01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. 

On 01/06/2026 officers responded to the 2300 block of Ponderosa Pl for a 

custody dispute. While on scene the male half`s mother arrived on scene. The 

female half and the male`s mother exchanged words before the female shoved the 

male`s mother in front of officers. The female was arrested and booked into 

VCCC. 

Society VICTIM of Motor Vehicle- Speed Contest (C), at 599 S Barker Ave/ray 

Becker Pkwy, Evansville, IN, between 18:03, 01/06/2026 and 19:17, 01/06/2026. 

Reported: 01/06/2026. 

On 01/06/2026, an Evansville Police traffic officer observed two pickup trucks 

driving side-by-side southbound on St Joseph Ave near W Maryland St. The 

officer was able to measure their speed at 81mph in the posted 30mph zone. Both 

vehicles continued to drive recklessly on St Joseph and continued that way after 

crossing Lloyd Expwy and entering Ray Becker Pkwy. The officer stopped both 

trucks and arrested both drivers for Reckless Driving and Competing in a Speed 

Contest. 

Phillips, Brandi Michelle (W F, 41) VICTIM of Intimidation With A Deadly Weapon 

(C), at 1300 W Maryland St, Evansville, IN, between 19:29, 01/06/2026 and 19:30, 

01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to the listed location for a report of shots fired. A caller 

stated they heard a gunshot, and possibly saw a vehicle crash into the building at 

the listed address. The caller stated a person inside the vehicle was possibly shot, 

and the offender had fled the scene on foot. 

 

Officers arrived and determined that no one had been shot or otherwise injured. 

The victim, an employee at the listed address, stated she had been threatened by a 

known male. The victim stated the offender came to her place of employment and 

threatened to kill her if she did not return a jacket to him. The victim stated the 

male shortly left on foot. 

 

The victim stated she then stepped outside for a cigarette, and the male came 

running back toward her. The victim stated the offender was screaming he was 

going to kill her as he pulled a firearm from his waistband. The victim stated the 

offender fired one shot in the air. The victim stated the offender then fled the area 

on foot. The offender was described as a black male wearing all black with short 

"salt and pepper" hair. 

 

The offender was later located and transported to EPD Headquarters. The 

investigation is currently ongoing. 

Devine Custom Painting VICTIM of Theft- Embezzlement - Value Of Property At 

Least $750 And L (C), at 2200 N Grand Ave, Evansville, IN, between 17:00, 

01/06/2026 and 18:55, 01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $1,310. 

On 1/6/2026, officers were dispatched to a business for a theft report. The VI 

stated that two of his employees stole materials from the business, and attempted 

to do a side job without his permission. The materials were recovered by the VI 

before they were used. One of the offenders was on scene at the time and was 

arrested. The other OF could not be located at this time. 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

LW 2600335 

Controlled 

Substance- Possess 

Methamphetamine 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600338 

Domestic 

Battery-simple 

Assault 

 

 

 

 

 

LW  

Crisis 

Intervention-emerg 

ency Detention 

 

 

LW 2600263 

Communication- 

Intimidation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600261 

Theft 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600262 

Found Property 

Society VICTIM of Controlled Substance- Possess Methamphetamine (C), at 391 

Madison Ave/s Governor St, Evansville, IN, between 21:51, 01/06/2026 and 22:16, 

01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. 

Officers were on routine patrol and observed a male commit a traffic infraction at 

the listed intersection. The male gave officers a fake name and refused to truthfully 

identify himself. Officers used a software known as Clear View and were able to 

identify the male. The male had an active warrant out or his arrest. The male was 

also found to be in posession of 2 separate kinds of narcotics. The male was 

booked into VCCC on the listed charges. 

Macke, Benjamin Lee (W M, 38) VICTIM of Domestic Battery-simple Assault (C), at 

3332 Stocker Dr, Evansville, IN, between 22:05, 01/06/2026 and 22:11, 01/06/2026. 

Reported: 01/06/2026. 

On the listed date and time, Officers were dispatched to 3332 Stocker Dr for an 

assault in progress. The caller had advised that he was assaulted by a female 

suspect. Officers arrived and spoke to both parties involved. Both parties had 

injuries and both were taken to Vanderburgh County Jail and booked in for 

Battery-Bodily Injury. 

RESTRICTED VICTIM of Crisis Intervention-emergency Detention (C), at 551 N 

Boeke Rd, Evansville, IN, between 00:25, 01/06/2026 and 00:26, 01/06/2026. 

Reported: 01/06/2026. 

On the listed date and time , Officers were sent to the listed address for a check 

welfare. On arrival Officers made contact with the Victim who stated they were 

feeling suicidal. The victim was taken to Saint Vincent for a CIT. 

Wilson, Shana Monique (B F, 34) VICTIM of Communication- Intimidation (C), at 

3416 Fickas Rd, Evansville, IN, between 00:36, 01/06/2026 and 00:37, 01/06/2026. 

Reported: 01/06/2026. 

The VI was contacted via TX and stated the OF took her phone out of her hands 

and stated she pays for it and she wont get it back.The Vi stated she packed her 

things up and the OF blocked the doorway and stated she was going to "beat her 

ass". 

 

The VI was provided a case number. 

Moultrie, Montrail Elijah Dewayne (B M, 37) VICTIM of Theft (C), at 199 N 

Congress Ave, Evansville, IN, between 15:30, 01/05/2026 and 00:11, 01/06/2026. 

Reported: 01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $800. 

On 01/6/2026, Officers were dispatched to 301 N Congress for a theft report. 

 

Officer arrived and spoke with the victim who advised his bicycle was stolen 

while he was at work. 

 

Officers took a report. 

Found Property (C), at 401 N Burkhardt Rd, Evansville, IN, between 00:30, 

01/06/2026 and 00:35, 01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. No victims listed. 

On 01/06/2026, Officers were dispatched to 401 N Burkhardt Rd for a found 

property. 

 

Officers arrived and spoke with the RP who stated his employee found a black bag 

out front. He stated he located a small baggie with a white powdery substance 

inside of it. He stated he believed it was narcotics. Officers collected the 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

substance. Officers field tested the substance which showed it was positive for 

methamphetamines and had field weight of 1.1 grams. 
 

 

 

 

LW 2600265 

Found Property 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600270 

Criminal 

Recklessness 

W/deadly Weapon 

 

 

LW 2600278 

Burglary 

Officers took a report and placed the narcotics into the EPD narcotics lockers to be 

destroyed. 

Found Property (C), at 1999 Washington Ave/s Weinbach Ave, Evansville, IN, 

between 05:05, 01/06/2026 and 05:08, 01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. No victims 

listed. 

On 01/06/2026, Officers conducted a traffic stop on a grey Chevy Impala at the 

intersection of Weinbach and Washington Ave for speeding. 

 

Officers made contact with the IO who the driver of the vehicle. While speaking 

with the IO, officers detected the odor of narcotics coming from the vehicle. 

Officers had the IO step out of the vehicle and began a probable cause search of 

the vehicle. Officers located a small amount of green leafy substance in brown 

burnt paper near the center console of the vehicle. Officers collected the substance 

and completed a report. 

 

The IO was given a warning for the speed and released. 

Parker, David (W M, 47) VICTIM of Criminal Recklessness W/deadly Weapon (C), 

at 5625 Old Boonville Hwy, Evansville, IN, between 08:00, 12/15/2025 and 08:20, 

01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to a criminal mischief report. A bullet was fired into the 

roof of the reporter`s building, down into the ceiling, striking office furniture. The 

bullet was collected and a report was taken 

Sumbles, Kyle Vincent (W M, 26) VICTIM of Burglary (C), at 1404 S Ruston Ave, 

Evansville, IN, between 02:00, 01/06/2026 and 09:30, 01/06/2026. Reported: 

01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $5,550. 

Officers were dispatched to 1404 S Ruston Ave in reference to a residential 

burglary report. The caller/victim, Kyle Sumbles, told dispatch someone had came 

into his house through an secure door and taken money as well as a gaming 

system. 

 

On scene Sumbles told Officers someone had taken his black XBox 1X, a black 

XBox controller, and an orange pouch/wallet that contained $5,000 dollars in $20 

bills. Sumbles said he went to sleep around 0200 hours on today`s date and these 

items were in the residence. He said he woke up around 0930 hours to find the 

items were gone. Sumbles stated he has a room mate, a Mark Shelton, who had 

already left for work when Sumbles discovered the items were gone. Sumbles said 

he had not spoken to Shelton yet because he was at work. Sumbles was not aware 

of anyone who would have taken the items and assumed access was gained to the 

residence through an unsecured door. Sumbles could not remember if he locked 

the front door or not, but when he woke up it was unlocked and was unsure if 

Shelton left it unlocked when he left for work or if it had been unsecured since the 

day before. 

 

Sumbles was unable to provide a serial number for the XBox but was advised to 

call back if he located it. Sumbles was not sure if Shelton had any items taken and 

was instructed to inform him of the incident and have him call if more items were 

discovered missing. Sumbles did not have any security cameras that might have 

captured the incident. Sumbles was provided with a case number. 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

 
 
 

 
LW 2600279 

Communication- 

Intimidation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600282 

Communication- 

Intimidation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW  

Crisis 

Intervention-emerg 

ency Detention 

LW 2600289 

Theft 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600294 

Found Property 

There were no signs of forced entry at the residence. The XBox and controller 

were taken from the entertainment center in the living room and the money was 

taken off of a key ring that was on a desk in the living room. 

Hicks, Ludie Mae (B F, 52) VICTIM of Communication- Intimidation (C), at 717 

Cherry St, Evansville, IN, between 10:37, 01/06/2026 and 10:53, 01/06/2026. 

Reported: 01/06/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to a subject refusing to leave located 717 Cherry St, 

Buckner Towers. Upon arrival, the VI informed officers that the OF threatened to 

blow her brains out due to a rent dispute. According to the VI, she spoke to the OF 

over the phone about not being able to accept a form of payment. The OF then 

came from Kennedy Towers to confront the VI in her office at Buckner Towers. 

The VI stated she never saw a weapon but she was afraid for her life after the OF 

threatened her. 

 

While on scene officers were speaking to the VI, the OF arrived on scene and 

wanted to speak with officers. The OF showed officers the interaction he had with 

the VI via cell phone recording. The recording started in the middle of the verbal 

altercation and did not show the OF threatening the VI, however, the OF was 

instructed to leave multiple times. The OF eventually left before officers initially 

arrived on scene. 

 

Both parties received a case number and a report was made. 

Pierce, Anree E. (B F, 32) VICTIM of Communication- Intimidation (C), at 3416 

Fickas Rd, Evansville, IN, between 00:00, 01/06/2026 and 11:19, 01/06/2026. 

Reported: 01/06/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to Fickas Rd or a intimidation report. 

 

 

The vicitm advised that she has been having trouble with her roommate. She 

advised that her roommates boyfriend contacted her and sent her a video making 

vague threats. The offender told her he did not care about being on probation or 

going to prison and that he was going to "get her." 

Crisis Intervention-emergency Detention (C), at 8188 Lincoln Ave, Evansville, IN, on 

01/06/2026, 11:02. Reported: 01/06/2026. No victims listed. 

The victim was found to be in need of CIT. 

 

Macke, Benjamin Lee (W M, 38) VICTIM of Theft (C), at 3332 Stocker Dr, 

Evansville, IN, between 11:33, 01/06/2026 and 11:35, 01/06/2026. Reported: 

01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $1,000. 

On 01/06/2026, Officers were dispatched to 3332 Stocker Dr for a theft report 

 

 

Officers took a report. 

Found Property (C), at 1299 Oakley St/w Florida St, Evansville, IN, between 13:35, 

01/06/2026 and 13:36, 01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. No victims listed. 

On 01/06/2026, Officers were dispatched to Oakley St and W Florida St for a 

found property. 

 

Officers spoke with the RP who advised he located a needle on the sidewalk. 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600296 

Burglary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600299 

Communication- 

Intimidation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600303 

Interference With 

Custody 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600305 

Theft 

Officers collected the needle and dropped it at WSO. 

 

 

 

 

 

Crowe, Karen Rae (W F, 51) VICTIM of Burglary (C), at 1901 N Fourth Ave, 

Evansville, IN, between 12:00, 07/01/2025 and 16:00, 01/02/2026. Reported: 

01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $200. 

Officers were dispatched to the listed location for a burglary report. The caller 

stated she arrived at her storage unit and discovered the latch to her unit had been 

cut. The caller stated it appeared as if a homeless person had been staying inside 

her unit, as there was a shopping cart full of belongings, and trash all over the 

walkway. The caller stated at the time of this report, the only items that 

immediately appeared to be missing were two stackable tool boxes that were in 

front of the door. The caller was advised to inventory her storage unit and call 

back should she discover any more of her property missing. The caller was given a 

case number. 

 

 

 

 

 

Rigdon, Stephanie Ann (W F, 49) VICTIM of Communication- Intimidation (C), at 

1001 N Green River Rd, Evansville, IN, between 13:45, 01/06/2026 and 14:24, 

01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. 

Officer was dispatched to the mentioned address in reference to a harassment 

report. The reporter informed dispatch that she had fired an employee and was 

threatened by that same employee before she left the store. On arrival the officer 

made contact with and spoke to the reporter and gathered the appropriate 

information to complete a report and a report was submitted. 

Interference With Custody (C), at 3901 N Us Hwy 41, Evansville, IN, on 01/06/2026, 

15:06. Reported: 01/06/2026. No victims listed. 

Officers were dispatched to the listed address in reference to a Custody Dispute 

Report. Officers made contact with the victim that was supposed to pick his 

children up. The victim stated the mother of the children refused to meet him at the 

court ordered location to exchange the children. The victim was given a case 

number for this report. 

Letcher, Antonio L. (B M, 37) VICTIM of Theft (C), at 2006 S Weinbach Ave, 

Evansville, IN, between 15:00, 01/06/2026 and 15:56, 01/06/2026. Reported: 

01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $845. 

On 01/06/2026 officers responded to the 2000 block of S Weinbach Ave for a 

theft report. Upon arriving officers spoke with the VI. He had accidentally left his 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

 
 

 
LW 2600313 

Controlled 

Substance- 

Possession 

Marijuana/hash 

Oil/hashish/ 

 

 

LW 2600309 

Fraud 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600311 

Theft- Shoplifting - 

Nibrs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600321 

Burglary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600322 

Battery- Domestic 

jacket near one of the vacuums. When he returned the jacket was gone. Inside the 

jacket was $700 in cash, bank cards, and an ID. A report was completed. 

Society VICTIM of Controlled Substance- Possession Marijuana/hash Oil/hashish/ 

(C), at 700 Judson St/e Gum St, Evansville, IN, between 16:33, 01/06/2026 and 

16:35, 01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. 

On the listed date and time, officers conducted a traffic stop. Upon approach of 

the vehicle, officers could smell the odor of marijuana coming from inside the 

offender`s vehicle. The offender handed officers two cigarette rolls, each 

containing a green, plant-like substance. The substance tests positive for 

marijuana. The offender was given a citation and released from the scene. 

Feemster, Ruthie A. (W F, 40) VICTIM of Fraud (C), at 417 N Main St, Evansville, 

IN, between 12:00, 01/05/2026 and 14:34, 01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. 

Tot.Est.Loss: $40. 

Officers were dispatched to a bunco report. Officers were informed that an 

employee had taken money out of a patients account and had claimed it was taken 

by accident. Officers arrived on scene and were informed the company was 

responsible for taking care of disabled patients, and a caretaker who was 

responsible with the patients finances had withdrew a sum of $40 dollars from the 

account. Officers interviewed the employee, who stated she had accidentally kept 

the patients card and withdrew the money believing it was from a different 

account. The reporter was given a case number and a report was filed and sent to 

EPD finacial crimes detectives. 

Target East VICTIM of Theft- Shoplifting - Nibrs (C), at 6625 E Lloyd Expy, 

Evansville, IN, on 01/06/2026, 16:00. Reported: 01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $110. 

On today`s date officers were dispatched to the listed address in reference to a 

shoplifter. Targets loss prevention advised they had a female detained. 

 

Officers arrived on the scene and spoke to the reporter. The reporter stated they 

had video of the female concealing two pairs of rings and attempting to walk out 

with them. 

 

Officers read Miranda rights to the suspect, to which she stated she understood. 

The female then stated she was being stupid and had no idea why she did it. The 

female was cited and released. 

Cordell, Clarence Edward (W M, 62) VICTIM of Burglary (C), at 2317 Garrison Ave, 

Evansville, IN, between 15:30, 01/04/2026 and 16:35, 01/06/2026. Reported: 

01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $250. 

Officers were dispatched to the listed address for a residential burglary report run. 

Officers arrived on scene and spoke with the caller, who stated someone had 

broken into his garage, stolen several items, and broke several other items in the 

process. Crime scene was called to the scene to take photographs and officers 

advised the caller to call back if he locates any other missing items to get them 

added to the report. 

Hernandez Velazquez, Judith Paloma (W F, 28) VICTIM of Battery- Domestic (C), at 

445 Michigan Ct, Evansville, IN, between 17:25, 01/06/2026 and 17:32, 01/06/2026. 

Reported: 01/06/2026. 

On today`s date, officers were dispatched to the listed address in reference to a 

domestic violence in progress. The callers stated her boyfriend was beating her. 

 

Officers arrived on scene and made contact with the victim. The victim stated her 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

boyfriend had left prior to officers arriving. The female stated that she and her 

boyfriend were arguing, and he slapped her on the right side of her face with an 

open hand. The victim then stated he grabbed her by the arms and attempted to 

throw her on the bed. 
 

 

 

 

LW  

Crisis 

Intervention-emerg 

ency Detention 

 

LW 2600315 

Possible Fraud 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600327 

Theft- Shoplifting - 

Nibrs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600333 

Simple Assault - 

Nibrs 

 

 

 

LW 2600331 

Incident Rpt Misc 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600334 

Motor Vehicle- 

Operating A 

Vehicle While 

Intoxicated- 

Endang 

The victim had redness on the right side of her face and on her arms. The 

boyfriend was not located, and a report was done to document the incident. 

VICTIM of Crisis Intervention-emergency Detention (C), at 220 S Green River Rd, 

Evansville, IN, between 17:27, 01/06/2026 and 17:35, 01/06/2026. Reported: 

01/06/2026. 

On 1/6/2025, officers were dispatched to a business for a male who was having a 

mental crisis. The male was transported to the hospital for evaluation. 

Possible Fraud (C), at 1104 Bayard Park Dr, Evansville, IN, between 09:00, 

01/01/2026 and 18:05, 01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. No victims listed. 

While on scene of a standby, in which the reporter (property manager) needed 

to board the entrances to a vacant home, it was stated by several parties that the 

neighbor was giving people "verbal lease agreements" to stay in a residence that he 

has zero contractual interest in. The individuals willingly left, and the RP was able 

to board the doors. A case number was drawn for alll involved parties. 

Conoco, N First Ave VICTIM of Theft- Shoplifting - Nibrs (C), at 1121 N First Ave, 

Evansville, IN, between 19:01, 01/06/2026 and 19:06, 01/06/2026. Reported: 

01/06/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $8. 

Officer was dispatched to a theft in progress. Officer was advised that a white male 

grabbed a bag of dog food and exited the store with it. Once outside, the male 

ripped the bag open. A store employee chased after the male. The male dropped 

the food and ran down an alley near the store. The employee recovered the dog 

food. A case number was provided. 

Brooks, Charles William (W M, 61) VICTIM of Simple Assault - Nibrs (C), at 424 

Madison Ave, Evansville, IN, between 19:00, 01/06/2026 and 19:30, 01/06/2026. 

Reported: 01/06/2026. 

Officers were called to the listed address for a theft report. No theft took place, but 

both parties claimed that they each battered eachother. Neither party had injury. 

This report was completed to document the incident. 

Francis, Charles William Jeremih (W M, 39) VICTIM of Incident Rpt Misc (C), at 

2021 Old Business 41, Evansville, IN, between 19:45, 01/06/2026 and 20:02, 

01/06/2026. Reported: 01/06/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to a disorderly conduct run. Officers were informed a 

male was attempting to throw bricks at the reporter. The suspect fled prior to 

officers arrival. The victim was given a case number. 

Society VICTIM of Motor Vehicle- Operating A Vehicle While Intoxicated- Endang 

(C), at 2799 Washington Ave/s Villa Dr, Evansville, IN, on 01/06/2026, 20:57. 

Reported: 01/06/2026. 

While conducting routine patrol in their assigned area, officers observed a motor 

vehicle accident in the area of Washington Ave and S Villa Dr. Officers then made 

contact with the driver of the vehicle and determined the driver was intocixated. 

The offender was then transported and booked into VCCC for the listed charge. 
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LW 2600340 

Motor Vehicle- 

Operating A 

Vehicle While 

Intoxicated 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600342 

Controlled 

Substance- 

Possession 

Marijuana/hash 

Oil/hashish/ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AR 2519841 

Battery Resulting 

In Moderate Bodily 

Injury, M 

AR 2521969 

Theft, M 

 

AR 2600258 

Domestic 

Battery-w/prior 

Unrelated 

Conviction(s), F 

AR 2600264 

Communication- 

Intimidation, M 

AR 2600280 

Controlled 

Substance- Possess 

Methamphetamine, 

F 

Society VICTIM of Motor Vehicle- Operating A Vehicle While Intoxicated (C), at 

1999 E Riverside Dr/s Weinbach Ave, Evansville, IN, between 00:40, 01/07/2026 and 

00:57, 01/07/2026. Reported: 01/07/2026. 

On 01/07/2026 at approximately 0040 hundred hours, an officer with the 

Evansville Police Department was conducting routine patrol in the area of 

Riverside Dr/US Hwy 41. The officer was traveling east on Riverside Dr behind a 

silver Nissan Murano bearing IL temporary plate 012515A59. The officer 

observed the Nissan veer to the right several times and almost make contact with 

the curb. The officer then observed the Nissan almost hit a parked car in the 1500 

block of E Riverside Dr. The officer initiated a traffic stop in the 1600 block of E 

Riverside Dr. The Nissan did not come to a stop until the 1800 block of E 

Riverside Dr. 

 

The officer made contact with the driver of the Nissan and observed her eyes to 

be glossy and could smell the odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from her. The 

officer administered Standardized Field Sobriety Tests on the driver. The driver 

was placed into custody and transported to VCCC. 

Society VICTIM of Controlled Substance- Possession Marijuana/hash Oil/hashish/ 

(C), at 4650 Spring Valley Rd, Evansville, IN, between 01:23, 01/07/2026 and 01:24, 

01/07/2026. Reported: 01/07/2026. 

On 01/07/2026, Officers were dispatched to 4600 blk of Spring Valley Rd for a 

911 hang-up. 

 

Officers arrived and made contact with a male and female who were having a 

vebal dispute. While officers were speaking with the female outside she began to 

yell very loudly and continued afer being told to keep it down numerous times. 

Officers also located narcotics in the females pockets. 

The female was transported to VCCC and booked on her listed charges. 

Robertson, Mikaylan Catharine (W F, 31) Arrest on chrg of Battery Resulting In 

Moderate Bodily Injury, M (M), at 15 Nw Martin Luther King Jr Blvd, Evansville, on 

01/06/2026. 

 

 

Ringham, Ariana Lashae (W F, 22) Arrest on chrg of Theft, M (M), at 15 Nw Martin 

Luther King Jr Blvd, Evansville, on 01/06/2026. 

 

 

Sanchez Lamoutte, Michael Edward (W M, 30) Arrest on chrg of Domestic 

Battery-w/prior Unrelated Conviction(s), F (F), at 1220 S Governor St, Evansville, on 

01/06/2026. 

 

 

 

Brown, Kyren Elijah (B M, 22) Arrest on chrg of Communication- Intimidation, M 

(M), at 2412 S Saint James Blvd, Evansville, on 01/06/2026. 

 

 

Freeman, Donni Renae (W F, 55) Arrest on chrg of Controlled Substance- Possess 

Methamphetamine, F (F), at 899 W Tennessee St/n Second Ave, Evansville, on 

01/06/2026. 
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AR 2600290 Martin, Joshua James (W M, 29) Arrest on chrg of Public Administration- Fail To HASSLER, J. H. 

 Public 

Administration- 

Fail To Appear, M 

Appear, M (M), at 651 Ravenswood Dr/s Morton Ave, Evansville, on 01/06/2026.  

AR 2600308 King, David E. (W M, 36) Arrest on chrg of Other Agencies Charges, F (F), at 1598 N PITT, N. A. 

 Other Agencies 

Charges, F 

Us Hwy 41/e Morgan Ave, Evansville, on 01/06/2026.  

AR 2600317 Cortez, Yolanda Marie (W F, 22) Arrest on chrg of Battery- Bodily Injury - FLETCHER, B. P. 

 Battery- Bodily 

Injury - 

Misdemeanor, M 

Misdemeanor, M (M), at 2300 Ponderosa Pl, Evansville, on 01/06/2026.  

AR 2600324 Kessler, Cameron Lamar (W M, 21) Arrest on chrg of Motor Vehicle- Speed Contest, HADLEY, A. G. 

 Motor Vehicle- 

Speed Contest, M 

M (M), at 599 S Barker Ave/ray Becker Pkwy, Evansville, on 01/06/2026.  

AR 2600324 Wheeler, Trey Michael (W M, 20) Arrest on chrg of Motor Vehicle- Speed Contest, M HADLEY, A. G. 

 Motor Vehicle- 

Speed Contest, M 

(M), at 599 S Barker Ave/ray Becker Pkwy, Evansville, on 01/06/2026.  

AR 2600328 Wheeler, Ryan Adam (W M, 30) Arrest on chrg of Theft- Embezzlement - Value Of RICKETTS, C. A. 

 Theft- 

Embezzlement - 

Value Of Property 

At Least $750 And 

L 

Property At Least $750 And L (F), at 2200 N Grand Ave, Evansville, on 01/06/2026.  

AR 2600329 Jordan, Nathaniel Mark (B M, 52) Arrest on chrg of Intimidation With A Deadly TREMBCZYNSKI, 

 Intimidation With 

A Deadly Weapon, 

F 

Weapon, F (F), at 1599 N Seventh Ave/shanklin Ave, Evansville, on 01/06/2026.  

AR 2600336 Mcclellan, Terrance Joseph (W M, 36) Arrest on chrg of Burglary, F (F), at 315 Se HAYDEN, M. G. 

 Burglary, F Martin Luther King Jr Blvd, Evansville, on 01/06/2026.  

AR 2600335 Russell, Bryan Michael (W M, 37) Arrest on chrg of Controlled Substance- Possess BRADFORD, P. W. 

Controlled 

Substance- Possess 

Methamphetamine, 

F 

AR 2600334 

Motor Vehicle- 

Operating A 

Vehicle While 

Intoxicated- 

Endang 

AR 2600338 

Domestic 

Battery-simple 

Assault, M 

Methamphetamine, F (F), at 391 Madison Ave/s Governor St, Evansville, on 

01/06/2026. 

 
 

 
Perez Gonzalez, Jenri (W M, 24) Arrest on chrg of Motor Vehicle- Operating A RAUSCHER, J. D. 

Vehicle While Intoxicated- Endang (M), at 2821 Washington Ave/s Villa Dr, 

Evansville, on 01/06/2026. 

 
 
 

 
Strickland, Alicia Brook (W F, 37) Arrest on chrg of Domestic Battery-simple Assault, STEWART, A. W. 

M (M), at 3332 Stocker Dr, Evansville, on 01/06/2026. 
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AR 2600338 

Domestic 

Battery-simple 

Assault, M 

AR 2600340 

Motor Vehicle- 

Operating A 

Vehicle While 

Intoxicated, M 

AR 2600342 

Controlled 

Substance- 

Possession 

Marijuana/hash 

Oil/hashish/ 

Macke, Benjamin Lee (W M, 38) Arrest on chrg of Domestic Battery-simple Assault, 

M (M), at 3332 Stocker Dr, Evansville, on 01/06/2026. 

 

 

 

Baxton, Alexis Mae (B F, 25) Arrest on chrg of Motor Vehicle- Operating A Vehicle 

While Intoxicated, M (M), at 1999 E Riverside Dr/s Weinbach Ave, Evansville, on 

01/07/2026. 

 

 

 

Moore, Moet (B F, 24) Arrest on chrg of Controlled Substance- Possession 

Marijuana/hash Oil/hashish/ (M), at 4650 Spring Valley Rd, Evansville, on 

01/07/2026. 
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